

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

ACK RESIDENTS AGAINST TURBINES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY  
MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants,

and

VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11390-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

---

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

    I.    Plaintiffs lack standing.....2

        A.    Plaintiffs’ opposition and supplemental declaration fail to cure their standing deficiencies. ....2

        B.    Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that they will be harmed by air emissions associated with the Project. ....5

    II.   Plaintiffs waived several arguments by failing to raise them during the relevant administrative process.....6

    III.  The Agencies Fully Complied with the ESA.....8

        A.    The 2021 BiOp Properly Considers the Project Described in the Approved COP.....9

        B.    The 2021 BiOp Uses the Best Available Scientific Data. ....11

            1.    *The 2021 BiOp considers and applies the Quintana-Rizzo study.* .....12

            2.    *The 2021 BiOp considers the best available scientific information on the potential for entanglement of right whales in fishing gear* .....15

            3.    *The 2021 BiOp considers the “2020 Annual Report Card” and the 2020 Marine Mammal Stock Assessment.*.....17

            4.    *Barkaszi 2021 is neither part of the best available scientific or commercial information, nor in the administrative record.* .....18

            5.    *The 2021 BiOp considers the effects of operational noise on right whales and explains why Stober and Thomsen 2021 is not part of the best available scientific information for this action.*.....19

        C.    The 2021 BiOp Considers the Effects of Project-Related Vessel Strikes. ....20

        D.    The 2021 BiOp Considers Potential Effects of Pile-Driving Noise on Right Whales.....23

- 1. *The 2021 BiOp properly determines that pile driving, including its lawful soft start procedures, was likely to result in the incidental take (harassment) of 20 right whales.* .....23
    - 2. *NMFS properly accounted for incidental harassment of right whales that may occur as a result of sound exposure within noise impact areas.* .....26
    - 3. *The 2021 BiOp Describes Requirements For Evaluating When Shutdown Is Technically Feasible.* .....29
  - E. The 2021 BiOp’s “No Jeopardy” Finding Accounts for Take in the Form of Incidental Harassment of 20 Right Whales. ....31
  - F. The 2021 BiOp Assesses Effects on Right Whales That Leave the Project Area in Response to Soft-Start Pile Driving.....32
  - G. The 2021 BiOp Appropriately Assesses Operational Noise Impact on Right Whales.....34
  - H. The 2021 BiOp Reasonably Concluded That the Action Is Not Likely To Jeopardize the Continued Existence of Right Whales.....34
    - 1. *The Vineyard Wind Project will not impede right whale recovery.*.....35
    - 2. *The 2021 BiOp analyzes potential project effects on right whale recovery in relation to the goals described in the 2005 Recovery Plan.* .....38
    - 3. *Right whale movement away from pile-driving noise does not implicate species recovery.* .....39
    - 4. *The 2021 BiOp Appropriately References Species Reclassification Goals Because These Are the Recovery Goals Referenced in the 2005 Recovery Plan.* .....41
    - 5. *The Vineyard Wind Project Will Not Affect Species Abundance.*.....42
    - 6. *Federal Defendants Have Addressed Plaintiffs’ Arguments Concerning Recovery.*.....43
  - I. BOEM Reasonably Relied on the 2021 BiOp. ....44
- IV. The FEIS fully complied with NEPA. ....45
  - A. The FEIS appropriately analyzes impacts on the North Atlantic right whale. ....45

- 1. *The FEIS adequately describes existing conditions facing the right whale.* .....45
- 2. *The FEIS considered the possible impacts of noise and vessel strikes.* .....46
- 3. *The FEIS analyzed cumulative impacts.* .....46
- B. The FEIS appropriately analyzes impacts to air quality and greenhouse gas emissions .....47
  - 1. *The FEIS properly analyzes the emission of criteria pollutants.* .....47
  - 2. *The incorporation by reference of the Epsilon report complied with NEPA.* .....49
  - 3. *The FEIS analyzes indirect emissions from onshore activities.* .....49
- CONCLUSION.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 20
<i>City-of-Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	50
<i>Crowder v. Andreu, Palma, Lavin &amp; Solis, PLLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-820-SPC-NPM, 2021 WL 1338767 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2021).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NMFS</i> , 977 F.Supp.2d 55 (D.P.R. 2013).....	8, 18, 31
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 804 F.Supp.2d 987 .....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. BLM</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	43, 44
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	18
<i>Dist. 4 Lodge of the Int. Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers Loc. Lodge 207 v. Raimondo</i> , 18 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for</i> , <i>Broad</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	15
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	18
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	4

<i>Japanese Vill., LLC v. FTA</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>Kern v. U.S. BLM</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Lovgren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 28, 29
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	36, 37, 44
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. NMFS</i> , 184 F.Supp.3d 861 (D. Or. 2016) .....	42
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Norton</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 553 (D. Vt. 2005).....	4
<i>Native Village of Chickaloon v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 1031 (D. Alaska 2013) .....	24, 44
<i>Noonan v. Wonderland Greyhound Park Realty LLC</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 298 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	5
<i>Nw. Env't Advocs. v. NMFS</i> , 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates</i> , 546 F.Supp.2d 960 (D. Haw. 2008).....	24
<i>Protecting Air for Waterville v. Ohio EPA</i> , 763 Fed. App'x 504 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 45
<i>Rock Creek Alliance v. U.S. FWS</i> , 663 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	4, 5

<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F.Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997).....	4, 11, 41
<i>Strahan v. Roughead</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 358 (D. Mass. 2012).....	8
<i>Strahan v. Sec’y, Mass. Exec. Off. of Energy &amp; Env’t Affairs</i> , No. 19-cv-10639-IT, 2021 WL 9038570 (D. Mass. Nov. 30, 2021).....	3, 4
<i>SW Center for Biological Diversity v. BOR</i> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 22
<i>Town of Norfolk v. EPA</i> , 761 F.Supp. 867 (D. Mass. 1991).....	46, 49
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	7
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(D)(ii) .....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....	41
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	11, 12, 35, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	43
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4) .....	25, 26, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B).....	43
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) .....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(b)(2).....	48
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b) .....	48
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 .....	49

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(b) .....50

50 C.F.R. § 216.103 .....25

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....passim

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....35

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1).....35

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(d) ..... 11, 12

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g) ..... 12

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(7)..... 12, 35

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8)..... 12

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(4).....31

50 C.F.R. § 402.15(a).....9

50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....31

50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a).....31
